

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/12/2022 10:28 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 100828-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

I.S.,

Petitioner.

---

ANSWER TO  
PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

ADAM CORNELL  
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A FINE  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office  
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504  
Everett, Washington 98201  
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

III. ARGUMENT .....1

    A. THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE STIPULATED RECORD  
    IN THIS CASE DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.....1

    B. SINCE BOTH PARTIES AGREE THAT THE COURT  
    OF APPEALS APPLIED THE CONSTITUTIONALLY-  
    REQUIRED STANDARD FOR REVIEW OF BENCH  
    TRIAL FINDINGS, THAT ISSUE DOES NOT WARRANT  
    REVIEW. ....2

    C. SINCE THE DEFENDANT’S CONVICTION WAS NOT  
    BASED ON HIS ATTEMPT TO SPIT ON A POLICE  
    OFFICER, THIS COURT NEED NOT DECIDE  
    WHETHER SUCH AN ATTEMPT CONSTITUTES AN  
    ASSAULT. ....4

    D. BECAUSE ILLEGAL POLICE CONDUCT IS NOT A  
    DEFENSE TO A CHARGE OF ASSAULT, THE  
    LEGALITY OF POLICE CONDUCT HERE IS NOT AN  
    ISSUE WARRANTING REVIEW. ....6

IV. CONCLUSION .....9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**WASHINGTON CASES**

State v. Cardenas-Flores, 189 Wn.2d 243, 401 P.3d 19  
(2017) .....2

State v. D.E.D., 200 Wn. App. 484, 402 P.3d 851 (2017) ..  
.....7, 9

State v. Drum, 168 Wn.2d 23, 225 P.3d 237 (2010) .....3

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) ...3, 4

State v. Hall, 104 Wn. App. 56, 14 P.3d 884 (2000).....5

State v. Homan, 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014)3, 4

State v. Humphries, 21 Wn. App. 405, 586 P.2d 130  
(1978) .....5

State v. Mierz, 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995) .....9

State v. Valentine, 132 Wn.2d 1, 935 P.2d 1294 (1997) ..6

**FEDERAL CASES**

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61  
L.Ed.2d 560 (1979) .....2, 4
